THE PLACING AGREEMENT BECOMING UNCONDITIONAL

All conditions with respect to the placing of the Unsubscribed Rights Shares and the NQS
Unsold Rights Shares set out in the Prospectus have been fulfilled and the placing of the
Unsubscribed Rights Shares and the NQS Unsold Rights Shares became unconditional at
4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 7 March 2023.

INTENDED USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE RIGHTS ISSUE

The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$31.3 million and
the net proceeds from the Rights Issue (after deducting all necessary costs and expenses)
are approximately HK$29.9 million. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds in the
manner disclosed in the paragraph headed “Reasons for and benefits of the Rights Issue and use
of proceeds” in the “Letter from the Board” of the Prospectus.

– 3 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue.

Immediately before
completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares
%

(Note 1)
Number of

Shares
%

(Note 1)

Controlling shareholder
Vigorous King (Note 2) 400,360,000 41.54 459,810,000 31.80

Sub-total 400,360,000 41.54 459,810,000 31.80

Substantial shareholder
Goldlink Hong Kong

Investment Limited
(Note 3) 50,000,000 5.19 51,090,000 3.54

Rich Trend Hong Kong
Investment Limited
(Note 4) 50,000,000 5.19 64,100,000 4.43

Mr. Lam Sze Chun Jackson 34,350,000 3.56 35,730,000 2.47

Sub-total 134,350,000 13.94 150,920,000 10.44

Independent placees – – 321,271,280 22.22
Public Shareholders 429,190,000 44.52 513,848,718 35.54

Total 963,900,000 100.00 1,445,849,998 100.00

Notes:

1. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and
sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

2. Vigorous King Limited is direct and wholly-owned by Mr. Yu.

3. Goldlink Hong Kong Investment Limited is direct and wholly-owned by Mr. Lam Sze Chun Jackson.

4. Rich Trend Hong Kong Investment Limited is direct and wholly-owned by Mr. Lam Sze Chun Jackson.

– 4 –

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates in respect of the fully-paid Rights Shares will be despatched to those entitled